 Digital Controller
IMR01W12-E5
Thank you for purchasing this RKC product. In order to achieve maximum performance and
ensure proper operation of your new instrument, carefully read all the instructions in this
manual. Please place the manual in a convenient location for easy reference.
This manual describes the handling precautions, mounting, wiring and specifications only.
For the basic operations, refer to FB100 Quick Operation Manual (IMR01W13-E). For
detailed handling procedures and various function settings, please refer to the following

   PD1 200.0 to 200.0 F
[Voltage input, Current input]
Type Code Measured range
0 to 10 mV DC 101
0 to 100 mV DC 201
0 to 1 V DC 301
0 to 5 V DC 401 Programmable range
0 to 10 V DC 501 19999 to 19999
1 to 5 V DC 601 (Factory set value: 0.0 to 100.0)
0 to 20 mA DC 701
4 to 20 mA DC 801
100 to 100 mV DC 901
1 to 1 V DC 902
10 to 10 mV DC 903
 Quick start code 2 (Initial setting code)
(1) Output assignments (OUT1, OUT2, DO1 and DO2)
01 to 15: Refer to Output assignments table.
(2) Digital input assignments (DI1 to DI5)
01 to 26: Refer to Digital input assignments table.
(3) Remote setting input
N: None 5: Voltage input (0 to 10 V DC)
1: Voltage input (0 to 10 mV DC) 6: Voltage input (1 to 5 V DC)
2: Voltage input (0 to 100 mV DC) 7: Current input (0 to 20 mA DC)
3: Voltage input (0 to 1 V DC) 8: Current input (4 to 20 mA DC)
4: Voltage input (0 to 5 V DC)
(4) Event function 1 (EV1), (5) Event function 2 (EV2),
(6) Event function 3 (EV3), (7) Event function 4 (EV4)
N: None L: Process low 1
A: Deviation high Q: Deviation high 2
B: Deviation low R: Deviation low 2
C: Deviation high/low T: Deviation high/low 2
D: Band V: SV high
E: Deviation high 1 W: SV low
F: Deviation low 1 1: MV high
G: Deviation high/low 1 2: MV low
H: Process high 3: Cooling MV high
J: Process low 4: Cooling MV low
K: Process high 1 5: Control loop break alarm (LBA) 3
1 With Hold action 3 Can be selected only for Event 4 (EV4).
2 With Re-hold action
(8) CT type
N: CT1 (None), CT2 (None)
P: CT1 (CTL-6-P-N), CT2 (None)
S: CT1 (CTL-12-S56-10L-N), CT2 (None)
T: CT1 (CTL-6-P-N), CT2 (CTL-6-P-N)
U: CT1 (CTL-12-S56-10L-N), CT2 (CTL-12-S56-10L-N)
(9) Communication 1 protocol
N: None
1: RKC communication (ANSI X3.28-1976)
2: Modbus
A: Intercontroller communication *
* In the case of optional E, F, H and J, this code is selectable.
In case of optional G, factory set value of Communication 2 protocol
becomes Intercontroller communication.
 Output assignments table
Code OUT1 OUT2 DO1 DO2 Code OUT1 OUT2 DO1 DO2
01 MV1 MV2 EV1 EV2 09 MV1 HBA EV1 EV4
02 MV1 MV2 EV1 EV4 10 MV1 HBA EV1 FAIL
03 MV1 MV2 EV1 HBA 11 MV1 HBA EV4 FAIL
04 MV1 MV2 EV1 FAIL 12 MV1 FAIL EV1 EV2
05 MV1 MV2 EV4 HBA 13 MV1 FAIL EV1 EV4
06 MV1 MV2 EV4 FAIL 14 MV1 EV1 EV2 EV3
07 MV1 MV2 HBA FAIL 15 MV1 EV4 EV1 EV2
08 MV1 HBA EV1 EV2
MV1: Control output 1, MV2: Control output 2, HBA: Heater break alarm,
FAIL: Fail output (De-energized only), EV1 to EV4: Event output 1 to Event output 4
 For Position proportioning PID control, regardless of the above selection, OUT1
becomes the open-side output, and OUT2 becomes the close-side output.
 HBA output becomes OR when two CT input is available.
 Digital input assignments table
Code DI1 DI2 DI3 DI4 DI5 Selectable
optional function
01 Unused 